

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/14/2020 4:35 PM

No. 53398-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Ryan Scott Adams,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATE L. BENWARD
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 1. *Ryan Adams and Shannon Miosek live together in a shelter Mr. Adams built for them until she decides to leave with “Reckless.”* 4

 2. *Mr. Adams reacts to Mr. Diaz’s aggression, striking and unintentionally killing him.*..... 5

 3. *The prosecutor provides nearly 60 additional photographs days before trial; the court finds this is mismanagement, but denies Mr. Adams’s request to sanction the State for its discovery violation.* 8

 4. *The jury convicts Mr. Adams of a lesser offense, prompting the prosecutor to argue for the first time that Mr. Adams’s foreign conviction for unlawful use of a weapon is factually comparable to a Washington assault, where the parties previously agreed it was not.* 9

E. ARGUMENT 11

1. The trial court erred in failing to grant a meaningful remedy for the prosecution’s mismanagement under CrR 8.3(b), depriving Mr. Adams of a fair trial...... 11

 a. Dismissal or exclusion of evidence for the State’s failure to comply with discovery rules is appropriate where the accused’s right to a fair trial has been prejudiced..... 11

 b. The prosecutor’s late disclosure of autopsy photos was a serious abuse of discovery and mismanagement that prejudiced Mr. Adams, but the court erroneously denied his requested remedy, requiring reversal and remand for a new trial or dismissal. 14

2. The trial court’s erroneous evidentiary rulings deprived Mr. Adams of a fair trial. 19

a. The trial court erroneously allowed Ms. Miosek to offer speculative, impermissible opinion testimony over defense objection.	19
b. The remedy is reversal of Mr. Adams’s conviction and remand for a new trial.	23
3. The court erroneously found the Oregon offense of unlawful use of a weapon to be comparable to the Washington offense of second degree assault.	24
a. When, as here, a foreign offense is not legally comparable to a Washington offense, courts may conduct a limited factual inquiry to determine comparability.	24
b. The court relied on impermissible factual assertions to find the Oregon offense of unlawful use of a weapon was comparable to the Washington offense of assault in the second degree.	27
c. The court sentenced Mr. Adams based on an offender score of two rather than zero which was error requiring reversal for resentencing.	32
F. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

In re Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 33, 34

In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 258, 111 P.3d 837
(2005)..... 28, 29, 32

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)..... 24

State v. Cannon, 130 Wn.2d 313, 922 P.2d 1293, 1301 (1996) 11

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 25, 33

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) 23

State v. Hutchinson, 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998)..... 13, 17, 18

State v. Michielli, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)..... 12, 13, 17

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)..... 21

State v. Olsen, 180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187 (2014)..... 25, 26, 28, 33

State v. Price, 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980) 13

State v. Warner, 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995)..... 14

State v. Wilson, 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003)..... 12

Rules

CrR 4.7 11

CrR 4.7(h)(2)..... 12

CrR 8.3 2, 11, 12, 13

ER 602 passim

ER 701 passim

Fed. R. Evid. 602 20
